## **COURT OF APPEAL OF ALBERTA**

Clerk's Stamp

NAME OF THE JUDGES WHO GRAN THIS ORDER:	TED The Honourable Justice Kevin Feehan The Honourable Justice William T. de Wit The Honourable Justice Kevin Feth	
LOCATION OF HEARING:	Calgary, Alberta	
DATE ON WHICH JUDGMENT WAS PRONOUNCED:	April 2, 2025	
	Solicitors: Tommy Gelbman / Julie Treleaven Telephone: 403.260.7073 / 403.260.7048 Email: <u>tgelbman@osler.com/</u> jtreleaven@osler.com	
ADDRESS FOR SERVICE AND CONTACT INFORMATION OF PARTY FILING THIS DOCUMENT:	<b>OSLER, HOSKIN &amp; HARCOURT LLP</b> Brookfield Place Suite 2700, 225 6 Avenue SW Calgary, AB T2P 1N2	
DOCUMENT:	JUDGMENT	
STATUS ON APPEAL:	RESPONDENTS	
RESPONDENTS	LYNX AIR HOLDINGS CORPORATION and 1263343 ALBERTA INC. dba LYNX AIR	
STATUS ON APPEAL:	APPELLANTS	
APPLICANTS:	EDMONTON REGIONAL AIRPORTS AUTHORITY, HALIFAX INTERNATIONAL AIRPORTS AUTHORITY, THE CALGARY AIRPORT AUTHORITY, VANCOUVER AIRPORT AUTHORITY, and WINNIPEG AIRPORTS AUTHORITY INC.	
REGISTRY OFFICE:	CALGARY	or Appeal of the
TRIAL COURT FILE NUMBER:	2401-02664	28 May 2025
COURT OF APPEAL FILE NUMBER:	2401-0244AC	FILED

UPON THE HEARING OF THIS APPEAL on March 10, 2025, from the Judgment of the Honourable Justice B.E.C. Romaine granted on June 24, 2024 (the "Appeal"); AND UPON **HAVING READ** the materials filed on behalf of the Appellants, Edmonton Regional Airports Authority, Halifax International Airports Authority, the Calgary Airport Authority, Vancouver Airport Authority and Winnipeg Airports Authority Inc. (the "**Appellants**"), and the Respondents, Lynx Air Holdings Corporation and 1263343 Alberta Inc. dba Lynx Air, (the "**Respondents**"); **AND UPON HEARING** submissions from counsel for the Appellants and from counsel for the Respondents; **AND UPON** reserving and subsequently issuing a written Memorandum of Judgment on April 2, 2025;

### **IT IS ORDERED THAT:**

- 1. The Appeal is dismissed.
- 2. The Appellants shall pay costs of the Appeal in the amount of \$15,000.00.



# Registrar, Court of Appeal

### APPROVED AS BEING THE ORDER GRANTED:

### STIKEMAN ELLIOTT LLP

AlmBell

Karen L. Fellowes, K.C. / Archer Bell Counsel for the Appellants